Klaipėdos Nafta under negotiated procedure with a 
publication of notice, that submitted the most economically 
beneficial tender offer (hereinafter, the Contractor). 

For Against 

1.2 The total fixed price for all the Works under the Contract 
will be LTL 94,840,000 (ninety four million eight hundred 
and forty thousand litas), VAT excl., and LTL 
114,756,400 (one hundred and fourteen million seven 
hundred and fifty six thousand four hundred litas), VAT 
incl. The rate of the VAT on the day of the conclusion of 
the Contract is equal to 21 percent. This fixed price of the 
Contract can increase only in exceptional cases provided 
for in the Contract. AB Klaipėdos Nafta will pay the 
indicated fixed price of the Contract only for the Works